

No. SC96696

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Appellant,

v.

JUSTIN L. WARD,

Respondent.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Polk County
Thirty-First Judicial Circuit
The Honorable William J. Roberts, Judge**

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF
(Redacted)**

**JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General**

**CHRISTINE LESICKO
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 64986**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-8756
Fax: (573) 751-5391
Christine.Lesicko@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

POINTS RELIED ON..... 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. (Waiver)..... 12

 A. Standard of review 12

 B. Defendant waived his constitutional claims..... 12

 II. (Constitutionality of section 566.083.1(2), RSMo)..... 14

 A. Standard of review 14

 B. Section 566.083.1(2) is not facially unconstitutional 14

 C. Section 566.083.1(2) is not unconstitutional as applied 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams by Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. banc 1992)	12
<i>Craig v. City of Macon</i> , 543 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. banc 1976).....	19
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	15
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	17
<i>Ferris v. Santa Clara County</i> , 891 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1989)	16, 17
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	17
<i>In re T.A.J.</i> , 62 Cal.App.4th 1350 (Cal Ct. App. 1998)	17
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 23 (1977).....	6
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	16
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	17
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 140 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. banc 2004).....	5
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 348 S.W.3d 768 (Mo. banc 2011)	5
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 253 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App E.D. 2008)	13
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 454 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015).....	15
<i>State v. Jeffrey</i> , 400 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. banc 2013)	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Magalif</i> , 131 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	6
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 372 S.W.3d 455 (Mo. banc 2012)	15, 18
<i>State v. Neher</i> , 213 S.W.3d 44 (Mo. banc 2007).....	6
<i>State v. Newlon</i> , 216 S.W.3d 180 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007).....	13
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 886 S.W.2d 908 (Mo. banc 1994)	12
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 680 S.W.2d 331 (Mo. App. S.D. 1984).....	13

State v. Perry, 275 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 15
State v. Richard, 298 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. banc 2009) 15, 19
State v. Smothers, 297 S.W.3d 626 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)..... 5
State v. Turner, 48 S.W.3d 693 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)..... 13
State v. Vaughn, 366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2012) 12, 14
State v. William, 100 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)..... 13
United States v. Ball, 163 U.S. 662 (1896) 5
United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co., 430 U.S. 564 (1977)..... 5, 6
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 15
United States v. Wilson, 420 U.S. 332 (1975)..... 6
Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs, 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2012) 12

Statutes

Section 547.200.2, RSMo 5, 6
Section 558.011.1(4), RSMo..... 19
Section 558.011.1(5), RSMo (2017) 19
Section 566.032, RSMo 19
Section 566.034, RSMo 19
Section 566.060, RSMo 19
Section 566.083.1(2), RSMo..... 14
Section 566.083.4, RSMo 19
Section 566.083.4, RSMo (2017)..... 19

Rules

Rule 24.04..... 13

Other Authorities

Mo. Const. art. I, § 19 6
Mo. Const. art. V § 3 7
